506998419 11/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7045259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK	11/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GA BUSINESS PURCHASER LLC
Street Address:	20800 SOUTHFIELD ROAD
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48075
Name:	GUARDIAN MEDICAL MONITORING, LLC
Street Address:	18000 WEST 8 MILE
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48075
Name:	GA NON-UNION GUARD SERVICES PURCHASER LLC
Street Address:	20800 SOUTHFIELD ROAD
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48075
Name:	GA UNION GUARD SERVICES PURCHASER LLC
Street Address:	20800 SOUTHFIELD ROAD
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48075

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6166639
Patent Number:	6333694

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

PATENT REEL: 058264 FRAME: 0331

506998419

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4125621637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL L. DEVER **Address Line 1:** 501 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0011046-800306
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL L. DEVER
SIGNATURE:	/Michael L. Dever/
DATE SIGNED:	11/29/2021

Total Attachments: 12

source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page1.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page2.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page3.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page4.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page5.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page6.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page7.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page8.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page9.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page10.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page11.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page11.tif source=pacific bank-ga business partner release of security interest 11.23.21#page11.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Intellectual Property ("Release") is made effective as of November 23, 2021 by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), to GA BUSINESS PURCHASER LLC, GUARDIAN MEDICAL MONITORING, LLC, GA NON-UNION GUARD SERVICES PURCHASER LLC, and GA UNION GUARD SERVICES PURCHASER LLC (collectively the "Pledgors"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of February 28, 2017, the Pledgors granted to the Agent a security interest in intellectual property as security for loans and other obligations;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Pledgors and Agent entered into a Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of February 28, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgors granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Pledgors in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the Security Agreement) listed on the attached Schedule A, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof; as well as any domain names (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 16, 2017 at Reel 006012 / Frame 0430 (Trademarks); on March 16, 2017 at Reel 042025/0184 (Patents); and on March 23, 20167 as Document Number V9943D977 (Copyrights);

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Agent hereby, without warranty as to status of title or priority of the encumbrances being hereby released, releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, any security interest it may have in the Collateral and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title, and interest it may have in the foregoing without recourse solely as to the Pledgors.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, statement, representation and warranty, promise or undertaking whatsoever, hereby terminates and cancels the Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At the request and expense of the Pledgors, the Agent hereby agrees to perform all other and further acts, and provide to the Pledgors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without

limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors to retransfer and reassign any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Collateral without recourse to the Pledgors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, as Agent for the Lenders

By:

Name: David Zimmerman Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

(a) Patents

Patent Title	Loan Party	App. No. (App. Date)	Reg. No. (Reg. Date)	Jurisdiction
Personal Emergency Response System	Guardian Medical Monitoring, LLC	9267241 (12-Mar-1999)	6166639 (26-Dec-2000)	USA
Personal Emergency Response System	Guardian Medical Monitoring, LLC	9824296 (02-Apr-2001)	6333694 (25-Dec-2001)	USA
Personal Emergency Response System	Guardian Medical Monitoring, LLC	2002361225 (09-Mar-2000)	2361225 (07-Aug-2007)	Canada

(b) Trademarks

Mark	Loan Party	App. No. (App. Date)	Reg. No. (Reg. Date)	Jurisdiction
AIRLINK	GA Business Purchaser LLC	750240 (22-Mar-1994)	TMA457747 (24-May-1996)	Canada
AIRLINK	GA Business Purchaser LLC	7455032 (08-Nov-1993)	1872962 (10-Jan-1995)	USA
GOOD HEALTH GUARDIAN MEDICAL MONITORING SINCE 1930 1-877-HELP- CALL	GA Business Purchaser LLC	87238479 (16-Nov-2016)	-	USA
PROTECTED BY GUARDIAN BURGLAR ALARM 1-	GA Business Purchaser LLC	7455135 (08-Nov-1993)	1915441 (29-Aug-1995)	USA

800-STAY-OUT				
PROTECTED BY GUARDIAN BURGLAR ALARM 1- 800-STAY-OUT	GA Business Purchaser LLC	750241 (22-Mar-1994)	TMA444708 (30-Jun-1995)	Canada
PROTECTED BY GUARDIAN BURGLAR ALARM SINCE 1930 1-800- STAY OUT	GA Business Purchaser LLC	87238485 (16-Nov-2016)	-	USA
PROTECTED BY GUARDIAN GUARD SERVICES SINCE 1930 1-800-GUARD-US	GA Non-Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	87238483 (16-Nov-2016)	-	USA
VIRTUALLY THERE CARE	Guardian Medical Monitoring, LLC	76389235 (01-Apr-2002)	2971337 (19-Jul-2005)	USA
CERTIFIED ALARM & SIGNAL COMPANY	GA Business Purchaser LLC	~	SM1439 (05-Nov-1971)	Ohio
GAC SECURITY SYSTEMS	GA Non-Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	es.	RN152164 (25-Jan-2010)	Ohio
GUARDIAN ALARM COMPANY	GA Business Purchaser LLC	*	RN102546 (16-Jul-1987)	Ohio
GUARDIAN GUARD SERVICES OF OHIO	GA Non-Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	-	1910741 (25-Jan-2010)	Ohio
GUARDIAN INVESTIGATION AGENCY	GA Non-Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	*	070716 (20-April- 1978)	Michigan
GUARDIAN ARMORED CAR SERVICE	GA Non-Union Guard Services Purchases LLC	-	070716 (9-April-1975)	Michigan
GUARDIAN BONDED	GA Union Guard Services		052716	Michigan

SECURITY	Purchaser LLC		(9-Apr-1975)	
BONDED GUARD SERVICES	GA Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	-	052716 (29-Dec-1988)	Michigan
GUARDIAN INTEGRATED SECURITY SOLUTIONS	GA Business Purchaser LLC	-	124833 (9-Jan-1970)	Michigan
GUARDIAN INTEGRATED SECURITY SOLUTIONS	GA Business Purchaser LLC	*	B63518 (27-Dec-1999)	Michigan
GUARDIAN SECURITY SERVICES	GA Non-Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	~	124833 (9-Jan-1970)	Michigan
I-800-STAYOUT ALARM COMPANY	GA Business Purchaser LLC	~	124833 (17-Oct-1995)	Michigan
GUARDIAN AIRLINK	GA Business Purchaser LLC	~	124833 (5-Sept-1990)	Michigan
RESIDENTIAL SECURITY SYSTEMS	GA Business Purchaser LLC		124833 (3-Dec-1990)	Michigan
MICHIGAN BURGLAR ALARM CO.	GA Business Purchaser LLC	-	124833 (26-Jul-1995)	Michigan
PURITAN MEDIA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	-	124833 (4-Feb-1994)	Michigan
INTERSTATE ALARM SYSTEMS	GA Business Purchaser LLC	-	124833 (31-Mar-1988)	Michigan
GUARDIAN ALARM	GA Business	87701679 (29-	5518171 (17-	USA

Nov 2017)

Purchaser LLC

SINCE 1930

PATENT REEL: 058264 FRAME: 0337

Jul-2018)

(c) Domain Name Registrations

Dominin Name	Loan Party
1800STAYOUT.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC
1800STAYOUT.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
1800STAYOUTOFCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC
1800STAYOUTOFCANADA.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
1877HEALTH.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
1877STAYOUT.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
AAAALARMCENTER.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
AAAALARMCOMPUTERCENTER.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
CKTECHORDERING.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
COMPLETEPROTECTION.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
gacip.net	GA Business Purchaser

	LLC
GALRM.CO	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GMED.CO	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANACCOUNTS.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANACCOUNTS.NET	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANAIRLINK.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIAN-ALARM.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANALARM.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIAN-ALARM.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANALARMCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANALARMCANADA.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANALARMOFCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC

GUARDIANALARMOFCANADA.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANCONFIDENCE.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANFAMILYPLAN.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANFREEDOM.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANGISS.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANGUARDS.COM	GA Non- Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANHEALTH.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANHELPBUTTON.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANHOMEAUTOMATION.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANHOMEAUTOMATION.INFO	GA Business Purchaser LLC
GUARDIANHOMEAUTOMATION.NET	GA Business Purchaser LLC

GUARDIANHOMEAUTOMATION.ORG	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANHOMEAUTOMATION.US	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANIOS.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDICALMONITORING.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDICALMONITORING.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDICALMONITORINGCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDICALMONITORINGCANADA.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDICALMONITORINGOFCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDICALMONITORINGOFCANADA.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDMONITORING.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDTEL.BIZ	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANMEDTEL.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	

GUARDIANMEDTELL.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANOFYOURHEALTH.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANPERSONALSECURITY.CA	GA Non- Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANPERSONALSECURITY.COM	GA Non- Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANPERSONALSECURITYOFCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANPERSONALSECURITYOFCANADA.COM	GA Non- Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANSECURITYSERV.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANSECURITYSERVICES.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANSECURITYSERVICESOFCANADA.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANSECURITYSERVICESOFCANADA.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	

GUARDIANSENIORSECURITY.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANSMARTHOME.COM		
GUARDIANTABSAFE.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANVIDEOLINK.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDIANVTC.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
GUARDUS.COM	GA Non- Union Guard Services Purchaser LLC	
MYCOMPLETEPROTECTION.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
OURGUARDIAN.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
OURGUARDIAN.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
RSIGSECURITY.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC	
STAY-OUT.CA	GA Business Purchaser LLC	

STAYOUT.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC
STAYOUT.INFO	GA Business Purchaser LLC
STAYOUT.NET	GA Business Purchaser LLC
STAYOUT.XYZ	GA Business Purchaser LLC
svi-systems.com	GA Business Purchaser LLC
VIRTUALLYTHERECARE.COM	GA Business Purchaser LLC

(d) Copyrights

RECORDED: 11/29/2021

Copyright	Loan Party	Publication Date	(Reg. Dite)	Jurisdiction
Guardian alarm specials	GA Business Purchaser LLC	20-Mar-1993	TX0003677729 (14-May-1996)	USA